

THE REPUBLIC OF ÉGANDA

Registered at the General Post Office for transmission within East Africa as a Newspaper

The



Uganda Gazette

Published by Authority

Price: Shs. 1500

Vol. CII No. 1

2nd January, 2009

CONTENTS	Page
The Companies Act —Notices	 1
The Trademarks Act—Registration of Application	 2
Advertisements	 2-3

General Notice No. 1 of 2009.

THE COMPANIES ACT, [CAP. 110].

IN THE MATTER OF WALL STREET WAY FOREX BUREAU LTD.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

At the meeting of the Directors of Wall Street Way Forex Bureau Ltd. on 18th day of December, 2008, it was resolved as follows:

- Company Name to be changed due to the existence of Wall Street Forex Bureau.
- 2. The following names were forwarded for the purpose of registration.

BULSHO FOREX BUREAU LTD.

Dated this 18th day of November, 2008.

Signed

MOHAMED HASSAN AMIN BASHIR ALI MUHAMED

General Notice No. 2 of 2009.

THE COMPANIES ACT, [CAP. 110].

AND

IN THE MATTER OF LONRHO UGANDA LIMITED (IN MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)

Notice is hereby given that at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 15th December, 2008 the following Resolutions were passed:

1. SPECIAL RESOLUTION:

"THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily"

2. ORDINARY RESOLUTION:

"THAT Mr. Harveen Gadhoke of P.O. Box 10314, Kampala is appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up".

The creditors of the company are required on or before 6th January, 2009, to send full particulars of all claims they may have against the company addressed to the undersigned, the Liquidator of the company, and if so required by notice in writing from the Liquidator, personally or by his advocate to come and prove their debts or claims set out in such notice or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved.

Dated at Kampala this 17th day of December, 2008.

HARVEEN GADHOKE

P.O. Box 10314

Kampala

Liquidator

DELOITTE (UGANDA) LIMITED

General Notice No. 3 of 2009.

THE COMPANIES ACT, [CAP. 110].

AND

IN THE MATTER OF LONRHO UGANDA LIMITED (MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Name of Company:

Lonrho Motors Uganda

Limited

Address of Registered Office:

Adam House, Plot 11,

Portal Avenue, Kampala,

Uganda

Registered Postal Address:

P.O. Box 353, Kampala

Nature of Business:

Sale of motor vehicles and

related accessories and provision of after sales

services.

Liquidator's Name:

Harveen Gadhoke

Address:

P.O. Box 10314, Kampala

Date of Appointment:

15th December, 2008

By whom appointed:

Members

Dated this 17th day of December, 2008.

HARVEEN GADHOKE, Liquidator

DELOITTE (UGANDA) LIMITED

General Notice No. 4 of 2009.

THE TRADE MARKS ACT.

(Cap. 83). NOTICE.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that any person who has grounds to oppose the registration of any of the marks advertised herein may within sixty days from the date of this Gazette, lodge a Notice of opposition on Trade Mark Form No. 6 together with a fee of Shs. 4000 in case of National applicants or US\$ 250 in case of Foreign applicants. The period of lodging Notice of opposition may be extended in suitable cases by the Registrar as he thinks fit upon such terms as he may direct. Formal opposition should not be lodged until after reasonable notice has been given by letter to the applicant so that he may have an opportunity to with draw his application before the expense of opposition proceedings is incurred. Failure to give such notice will be taken into account in considering any application by the opponent for an order for costs if the opposition is uncontested by the applicant. Representations of the marks herein advertised can be inspected at the office of the Registrar of Trade Marks, Amamu House, Plot No. 5B George Street, P.O. Box 6848, Kampala.

(21) APPLICATION No. 31815 IN PART "A".

(52) Class 2.

(54)

(53) **SOLO**

(59)

(64)

(57) *vature of goods*— Decorative paints.

(73) Name of applicant— Crown Berger (U) Limited.

(77) Address— P.O. Box 7871, Kampala.

(74)

(22) Date of filing application—5th December, 2008.

Kampala, MERCY KYOMUGASHO K. NDYAHIKAYO, 16th December, 2008. Assistant Registrar of Trade Marks.

ADVERTISEMENTS

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT.

(Cap. 230).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Busiro Block 192 Plot 11 Land at Lugeye.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the names of Bazirio Kiggundu, a special Certificate of Title under the above mentioned Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

Kampala, DDAMULIRA AHMED, 23rd December, 2008. for Ag. Commissioner Land Registration.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT.

(Cap. 230).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Busiro Block 201 Plot 11, at Nsekwa.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the names of Sajjalyabene Adulufu of Nsekwa, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

Kampala, MUHEREZA EDWIN, 19th December, 2008. for Ag. Commissioner Land Registration.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT.

(Cap. 230).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Leasehold Register—Volume 1233 Folio 4 Land at Adalafu Village, Ayivu.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the names of Marijan Said of P.O. Box 193, Arua, a special Certificate of Title under the above Volume and Folio, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

Kampala, EDWARD KARIBWENDE, 2nd December, 2008. for Ag. Commissioner Land Registration.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT.

(Cap. 230).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Bulemezi Block 208 Plot 5, Area: 14.55 Hectares Land at Namayamba.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the names of Zakaliya Gyagenda, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the duplicate Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

Bukalasa, NABUKEERA MADINAH, 18th November, 2008. for Ag. Commissioner Land Registration.

IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF MBARARA AT BUSHENYI BUS00-CV-MA-0150/2008

IN THE MATTER OF THE MONEY LENDERS ACT CAP. 273 OF THE MONEY LENDERS (LICENCES AND CERTIFICATES) RULES

AND

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE AUTHORISING GRANT OF A MONEY LENDER'S LICENCE

NOTICE

(Under section 4 of the Money Lenders Act and Rule 3 of the Money Lenders (Licence and Certificate) Rules)

Take Notice that this Court shall be moved on he 13th day of January, 2009 at 9:00 O'clock in the forenoon as counsel for the applicant can be heard upon an application for Grant of a Certificate authorising "ABAMWE CREDITORS CO. LIMITED" to obtain a Licence to carry on the business of Money Lending under the name and style of "ABAMWE CREDITORS CO. LIMITED".

Any person who wishes to raise an objection against such grant is notified to attend.

Chief Magistrate.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT KAMPALA [COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

COMPANIES CAUSE NO. 01 OF 2008

IN THE MATTER OF UGANDA FISH PACKERS LIMITED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 110]

FROSTMARK HF...... Petitioner

Versus

UGANDA FISH PACKERS LIMITEDRespondent

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above named Company by the High Court of Uganda at Kampala was on the 28th day of November, 2008 presented to the said court by FROSTMARK HF of Dalvegur 4, IS201 Kópavogur Iceland.

AND that the said Petition is directed to be heard before the court sitting at the Commercial Division, Kampala Uganda on the 29th day of January, 2009 and any creditor or contributory of the said Company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said Petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his advocate for that purpose and a copy of the Petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said Company requiring such a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

BARUGAHARE & CO. ADVOCATES, Counsel for the Petitioner.

Take Notice that any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve or send by post to the above named BARUGAHARE & CO. ADVOCATES notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name and address of the person, or if a firm, the name and address of the firm, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their advocate (if any) and must be served, or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above named not later than 5 O'clock in the afternoon of the 15th day of January, 2009.

Registrar.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT KAMPALA ADMINISTRATION CAUSE NO. 2505 OF 2008

In the matter of the Estate of His Highness Sir Daudi Chwa formerly of Salaama Palace, Munyonyo-Kampala District and

In the matter of an Application for Letters of Administration by Senior Prince David Namugala Mawanda Chwa, Prince Moses Kimera Luswata and Naalinya Gladys Nandawula Kyakuse Lumaama—Beneficiaries

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Take Notice that an application for a grant of Letters of Administration to the Estate of His Highness Sir Daudi Chwa has been lodged in this Honourable Court by Senior

Prince David Namugala Mawanda Chwa, Prince Moses Kimera Luswata and Naalinya Gladys Nandawula Kyakuse Lumaama—Beneficiaries

This Court will proceed to grant the same if no caveat is lodged with this Honourable Court within a period of fourteen (14) days from the date of publication of this Notice unless cause be shown to the contrary.

Dated at Kampala this 12th day of December, 2008.



Registrar-Family Division.

UGANDA CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION CONTROL ACT CAP. 66

AND

IN THE MATTER OF STATUTORY DECLARATION ACT, CAP. 22

AND

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF NAME AND PROFESSION IN THE PASSPORT OF MR. KYEYUNE ELISHA JULIUS AND

IN THE MATTER OF STATUTORY DECLARATION VERIFYING THE NAME KYEYUNE ELISHA JULIUS

STATUTORY DECLARATION



- I, Kyeyune Elisha Julius, C/o. Refugee Law Project, Faculty of Law, Makerere, P.O. Box 33903, Kampala, do solemnly and sincerely state and declare that:-
- 1. THAT, I am an adult male Ugandan of sound mind and the Declarant of this Declaration.
- 2. THAT, that I swear this statutory declaration for change of name and profession in my passport.
- 3. THAT, I was born on the 27th March 1979 in Nsambya, Kampala District.
- 4. THAT, I hold a Ugandan Passport No. B 0710700 which was issued to me by the Directorate of Immigration Control, Ministry of Interna Affairs on November 4, 2008 that is hereto attached.
- 5. THAT, I am a Business Administrator by profession and Managing Director of JISA International Investment Ltd., Office in China.
- 6. THAT, whereas my name in the said Passport is stated as Ssendegeya Julius, I have sworn this Statutory Declaration as proof of changed name to my family name Kyeyune Elisha Julius which name refers to me and no other person.
- 7. THAT, I swear this declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true with the knowledge of the facts declared and in support of my Application for issuance of a passport, in proof that Kyeyune Elisha Julius is the same person.
- 8. THAT, in the instance, I would prefer that my name appears as Kyeyune Elisha Julius, in my passport.
- 9. THAT, what is stated herein above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Declared at Kampala, this 22nd day of December, 2008.

By the said Kyeyune Elisha Julius.

KYEYUNE ELISHA JULIUS,

Declarant.